
Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Health 

FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER 
Quirino, Luna, Apayao  

 

Contact No.: (074)6340074 

Website: fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

Email: fnlghtc@yahoo.com.ph 

GovMail: omcc@fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

NOTICE OF AWARD 
 

July 22, 2024 

 

MARINETTE B. AVERA 

OLTEN INSTRUMENTS PHILIPPINES CORP. 

House No. 2 Espiña Compound, B. Rodriguez St., Cebu City 

  

Dear Ms. Avera,  

 

We are happy to notify you that your Bid date June 11, 2024 for the SUPPLY AND DELIVERY 

OF VARIOUS MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS (LOT 1, 2, 3, & 4) (2024-05-051-G) for the 

contract price of equivalent to TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY 

THOUSAND PESOS (Php2,870,000.00) as corrected and modified in accordance with the 

Instructions to Bidders is hereby accepted. 

 

QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT COST AMOUNT 

1 LOT THORACOTOMY SET, STAINLESS, 

REUSABLE 

1,450,000.00 1,450,000.00 

1 pc. FINOCHIETO rib spreade, complete set, 

220mm, (8 3/4"), blades 65 x 65mm, 

width: 210mm, non-sterile, reusable 

 - 

1 pair debakey aortic clamp curved, 315 mm (12 

3/8"), toothing DE BAKEY, jaw length; 

130 mm, non-sterile, REUSABLE 

 - 

10 pcs Kelly Hemostatic Forceps, curved, 140 

mm(5 1/2 "), DELICATE, BLUNT, NON 

STERILE, reusable 

 - 

10 pcs Mosquito forceps, curve, 125 mm (5"), 

delicate, non-sterile, reusable 

 - 

10 pcs Mosquito forceps, straight, 125 mm (5"), 

delicate, non-sterile, reusable 

 - 

2 pcs Scalpel, Handle, 135 mm (5 1/4"), straight, 

No. 4, reusable 

 - 

2 pcs Scalpel, Handle, 135 mm (5"), straight, No. 

4, reusable 

 - 

1 pair DEBAKEY 9" pickups forceps 240 mm (9 

1/2"), toothing DE BAKEY, width: 2 mm, 

no-sterile, reusable 

 - 

1 set Satinsky Vascular Clamps, curved, 150 

mm, (6"), satinsky-shaped, non-sterile, 

reusable 

 - 

1 pc Satinsky Vascular Clamps, curved,256 mm 

(10 1/2"), small, satinsky-shaped, non-

sterile, reusable 

 - 



Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Health 

FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER 
Quirino, Luna, Apayao  

 

Contact No.: (074)6340074 

Website: fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

Email: fnlghtc@yahoo.com.ph 

GovMail: omcc@fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

1 pc DEBAKEY- SATINSKY ATRAUMATA 

Tangential Occulusion Clamp, curved, 240 

mm (9 1/2"), satinskyshaped, toothing DE 

BAKEY, jaw length: 76 mm (3"), width: 

40mm, non-sterile, reusable 

 - 

1 pc DEBAKEY-SATINSKY ATRAUMATA 

Tangential Occlusion Clamp, curved, 

245mm (9 5/8"), stansky-shaped, toothing 

DE BAKEY, jaw length: 84 mm (3 3/8"), 

width: 47 mm, non-sterile, reusable 

 - 

1 set Mixter forceps, Dissecting Forceps, curved, 

140mm (5 1/2") non-sterile, reusable 

 - 

1 pc MIXTER forceps, Dissecting forceps, 

strongly curved, 180 mm (7"), non-sterile, 

reusable 

 - 

1 pcs MIXTER Dissecting Ligature Forceps, 

angled right, 230 mm (9"), non-sterile, 

reusbale 

 - 

1 pc MIXTER Dissecting Forceps, curved, 

220mm (8 3/4"), serrated, non-sterile, 

reusable 

 - 

1 pc MIXTER Dissecting Forceps, curved, 

250mm (9 3/4"), serrated, non-sterile, 

reusable 

 - 

1 pcs Mayo-hegar scissors, Dissecting Scissors, 

straight, TC: yes, heavy pattern, 

blunt/blunt, 170mm (6 3/4") 

 - 

1 pcs Metzembaum Dissecting Scissors,  - 

1 pc MATZENBAUM Dissecting scissors 

straight, TC: yes, delicate pattern 

blunt/blunt, 230 mm (6 3/4") 

 - 

1 pc Rib Approximator  - 

1 pc Needle Holder 9"  - 

1 pc Needle Holder 7"  - 

1 pc Peripheral Vascular Clamp 210x43  - 

1 pc Peripheral Vascular Clamp 160x20  - 

1 pc Peripheral Vascular Clamp 210x56  - 

2 pcs Ascending Aorta Cross Clamp 260x60; 1x2  - 

1 pc Ascending Aorta Cross Clamp 220; 1x2  - 

1 pc Ascending Aorta Cross Clamp 230; 1x2  - 

1 pc Haemostatic Forceps 180x50˚  - 

1 pc Haemostatic Forceps 260x50˚x21  - 

1  ORIF/MAXILLOFACIAL TRAUMA SET 290,000.00 290,000.00 

  *blade holder #3  - 

  *needle holder  - 

  *angle wider  - 

  *allis forceps  - 



Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Health 

FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER 
Quirino, Luna, Apayao  

 

Contact No.: (074)6340074 

Website: fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

Email: fnlghtc@yahoo.com.ph 

GovMail: omcc@fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

  *mayo scissors  - 

  *adson tissue forceps  - 

  *periosteal elevator  - 

  *towel clip  - 

  *bone currettes  - 

  *hemostat  - 

  *frazier sunction tips  - 

  *army/ navy retractors  - 

  *micromotor drill and hand piece  - 

  *burrs (cutting, dimond and perforators)  - 

  *skin hooks  - 

  *senn retractors  - 

  *allis forceps  - 

1  FUNCTIONAL ENDOSCOPIC SINUS 

SURGERY/CALDWELL-LUC 

480,000.00 480,000.00 

  *Blakesly Forceps  - 

  *Duckbill Forceps  - 

  *Takahashi Forceps  - 

  *HOPKINS SINUSCOPES 0, 30 AND 70 

DEGREE, 4mm 

 - 

  *Light Source  - 

  *Fiberoptic Cord  - 

  *Nasal Speculum  - 

  *Fraizer Suction Tip  - 

  *Bayonet Forceps  - 

  *Sickle Knife  - 

  *Ostium Seeker  - 

  *Army / Navy Retractor  - 

  *Blade Holder #3  - 

  *Periosteal Elevator  - 

  *Mallet  - 

1  TONCILLECTOMY/ADENOIDECTOMY 

SET 

650,000.00 650,000.00 

  *Mclvor Mouth Gag  - 

  *Davis Mouth Gag  - 

  *Tongue Blades  - 

  *Allis Forceps Straight/Curved  - 

  *Tonsil Grasper  - 

  *Blade Holder #7  - 

  *Hurd Dissector/Pillar retractor  - 

  *Needle Snare With Wire  - 

  *Tonsil Hemostats, Closed And Ring  - 

  *Seizing Forceps  - 

Total    2,870,000.00 

 



Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Health 

FAR NORTH LUZON GENERAL HOSPITAL AND TRAINING CENTER 
Quirino, Luna, Apayao  

 

Contact No.: (074)6340074 

Website: fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

Email: fnlghtc@yahoo.com.ph 

GovMail: omcc@fnlghtc.doh.gov.ph  

You are hereby required to provide within ten calendar (10) days from the receipt of the Notice of 

Award (NOA) the performance security in any acceptable forms stipulated below equivalent to the 
percentage of the total contract price. 

 

Form of Performance Security Amount of Performance Security 

(Equal to Percentage of the Total 

Contract Price) 

A. Cash or Cashier’s/Manager’s Check issued by a 

Universal or Commercial Bank 
 

 

Goods and Consulting Services- 
Five Percent (5%) 

 

Infrastructure- Ten Percent (10%) 

B. Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued 
by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, 

that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal 

or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank 

C. Surety Bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or 

insurance company duly certified by the Insurance 

Commission as authorized to issue such security 

 

Thirty Percent (30%) 

Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of the 
award and forfeiture of the bid security. 

 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

(Original signed) 

MARLENE L. LUBO, MD, FPPS, MHA 

Medical Center Chief II 
 

 

Conforme:  
 

NAME:  _________________________________ 

SIGNATURE: _________________________________ 

DATE:  _________________________________ 


